506687224 05/27/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6734042

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PERFORMANCE LACROSSE GROUP INC.	06/23/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CASCADE MAVERIK LACROSSE, LLC
Street Address:	100 DOMAIN DRIVE
City:	EXETER
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03833

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number 16110589	
Application Number:	16110589	
Application Number:	16408430	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-646-8000

Email: koneil@wolfgreenfield.com, eamundsen@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

Address Line 1: **600 ATLANTIC AVENUE**

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M1201.70034US01 CONASI
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC L. AMUNDSEN
SIGNATURE:	/Eric L. Amundsen/
DATE SIGNED:	05/27/2021

Total Attachments: 9

source=M120170034US01-CONASI-ELApdf#page1.tif source=M120170034US01-CONASI-ELApdf#page2.tif source=M120170034US01-CONASI-ELApdf#page3.tif source=M120170034US01-CONASI-ELApdf#page4.tif source=M120170034US01-CONASI-ELApdf#page5.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 056376 FRAME: 0857

506687224

source=M120170034US01-CONASI-ELApdf#page6.tif source=M120170034US01-CONASI-ELApdf#page7.tif source=M120170034US01-CONASI-ELApdf#page8.tif source=M120170034US01-CONASI-ELApdf#page9.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056376 FRAME: 0858

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, OLD PLG INC. (previously known as Performance Lacrosse Group Inc.), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 100 Domain Drive, Exeter, New Hampshire 03833, U.S.A. (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated October 31, 2016, as amended, and effective as of February 27, 2017 (hereinafter, the "Agreement"), with, inter alia, 9938982 CANADA INC., a Canadian corporation (hereinafter the "Purchaser");

AND WHEREAS, the Assignor, the Purchaser and CASCADE MAVERIK LACROSSE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 100 Domain Drive, Exeter, New Hampshire 03833, U.S.A (hereinafter, the "Assignce"), entered into a Counterpart to the Agreement on February 8, 2017 (hereinafter, the "Counterpart Agreement"), pursuant to which the Assignce agreed to purchase and assume, *inter alia*, certain intellectual property assets and liabilities of the Assignor;

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement and Counterpart Agreement, the Assignor sold, conveyed, assigned, and transferred to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under, the patents, industrial designs, patent applications and/or industrial design applications identified in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter, the "Patent/Design Assets"), in any and all countries worldwide (hereinafter, the "Territory");

AND WHEREAS, in order to effect the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the Patent/Design Assets in the Territory to the Assignee, the Assignor and Assignee hereby agree to sign this Confirmatory Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, representations, warranties and agreements contained herein and in the Agreement, the Assignor hereby confirms having sold, conveyed, assigned, and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective as of February 27, 2017, its entire right, title, and interest in, to and under, the Patent/Design Assets, inclusive of any continuations, divisionals, reissuances or re-examinations thereof, all rights of priority, and any and all patents and industrial designs that may issue on any of the foregoing, and any and all right, title, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from, the Patent/Design Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Patent/Design Assets, all of which or the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns.

AS agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this document has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, ce document a été rédigé en anglais.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers duly authorized.

Page 1 of 9

SIGNED at EXCECTMUSA LAMA 2013	, this	<u> 23%</u>	day	oi
OLD PLG INC. (f/k/a Performance Librasse Group I/c.) BY: Michael J. Wall				
President, Treasurer and Secretary DECLARATION OF WITNESS Whose This is a second of the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same	nerconall	ostal ad ercby de y known	dress clare ti	is hat to
Declared at $\frac{EV/VNU}{(Cin/town)}$, this $\frac{7}{2}$ day of June 2017				
Witness signature				
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at EXCEVENT US this 13th day of MAVERIK LACROSSE, LLC BY: Michelle Hanson General Counsel and Corporate Secretary	A			3
DECLARATION OF WITNESS I. (LAY) LAY		tal addi reby decl known t	ress i are tha o me to	s it
Declared at Exeter, NH, this 25th day of June 2017 (City/town) Little Jules Witness signature				

SCHEDULE "A"

CANAE)A INDUSTRIAL I	DESIGNS / APP	LICATIONS	
TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	REGISTRATI ON NO.	ISSUE DATE
PROTECTIVE ATHLETIC GLOVE	134599	2009-09-24	134599	2011-03-21
PROTECTIVE ATHLETIC GLOVE	137598	2009-09-24	137598	2011-03-21
LACROSSE HEAD	172331	2016-12-23		
LACROSSE HEAD	172332	2016-12-23		
LACROSSE HEAD	172333	2016-12-23		
HEADGEAR	173025	2017-02-10		
HEADGEAR	173026	2017-02-10		
HEADGEAR	173027	2017-02-10		
HEADGEAR	173028	2017-02-10		
HEADGEAR	173029	2017-02-10		
HEADGEAR	173030	2017-02-10		
HEADGEAR	173031	2017-02-10		

	CANADA PATENT	S/APPLICAT	IONS	
TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
LACROSSE STICK HEAD WITH BALL GUIDANCE AND CONTROL FINGERS	2481069	2004-08-09	2481069	2010-11-09
SPORTS EQUIPMENT HANDLE WITH CUSHION AND GRIP BARS	2481072	2004-09-08	2481072	2012-03-27
BALL CATCHING AND DELIVERY FRAME WITH VARIABLE FLEX	2504062	2005-04-11	2504062	2011-02-15

Page 3 of 9

PATENT REEL: 056376 FRAME: 0861

IMPROVED SPORT HELMET	2617829	2008-01-11	2617829	2014-09-02
FACE AND EYE GUARD DEVICE	2618061	2008-01-14	2618061	2014-08-19
IMPROVED SPORT HELMET	2843715	2014-02-21	2843715	2015-03-24
PROTECTIVE ATHLETIC GLOVE	2714313	2010-09-08		
LACROSSE GLOVE HAVING REINFORCED FINGERS	2751338	2011-09-01		
MULTI-COMPONENT LACROSSE HEAD	2756633	2011-11-01		
ADJUSTABLE SHOULDER PADS	2773447	2012-04-02		
LACROSSE STICK HEAD WITH OPEN-CHANNELED SIDEWALLS	2774522	2012-04-19		*:
LACROSSE HEAD WITH STRINGING FEATURES IN THE BALL STOP REGION	2782072	2012-07-05		
IMPROVED SPORT HELMET	2843717	2014-02-21		
ADJUSTABLE SPORTS HELMET	2848826	2014-03-14		%.
ARM PROTECTOR OR OTHER BODY PART PROTECTOR	2852886	2014-05-29		

SPORTS HELMET INCLUDING A REINFORCED JAW PROTECTOR	2877917	2013-06-24	
PROTECTIVE HEADGEAR	2925957	2016-04-04	
LACROSSE POCKET	2931717	2016-05-30	
LACROSSE HEAD	2968254	2017-05-24	

EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE PATENT APPLICATION					
TITLE	NO	FILING TVATU	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	
ADJUSTABLE SPORTS HELMET	12832545.3	2012-09-13			

PCT PATENT APPLICATION					
TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	DATE	PATENT NO.	and the little and and	
	PCT/US2013/04 7405	2013-06-24	N/A	N/A	

TAIWAN PATENT APPLICATION					
TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	and the same and the same	
MULTI-PIECE SHAFT FOR A LACROSSE STICK	103106097	2014-02-24			

U.S	.A. DESIGN PATE	NTS / APPLIC	ATIONS	
TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
LACROSSE SHAFT HAVING VARIED CROSS- SECTIONAL SHAPES	29/277293	2007-02-20	D565140	2008-03-25
TALON-GRIP END CAP FOR A LACROSSE SHAFT	29/277292	2007-02-20	D567890	200804-29
PROTECTIVE ATHLETIC GLOVE	29/344,161	2009-09-24	D630384	2011-01-04
PROTECTIVE ATHLETIC GLOVE	29/380397	2010-12-03	D638994	2011-05-31
HELMET	29/371,412	2011-02-17	D663899	2012-07-17
LACROSSE HEAD	29/570023	2016-07-01		
LACROSSE HEAD	29/570024	2016-07-01		
LACROSSE HEAD	29/570025	2016-07-01		
HEADGEAR	29/574222	2016-08-12		
HEADGEAR	29/574223	2016-08-12		
HEADGEAR	29/574224	2016-08-12		
HEAIXGEAR	29/574226	2016-08-12		
HEADGEAR	29/574228	2016-08-12		
HEADGEAR	29/574229	2016-08-12		
HEADGEAR	29/574231	2016-08-12		

U.S.	A. UTILITY PAT	ENIS / APPLIC	ATIONS	
TITLE	APPLICATIO N NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
PROTECTIVE EYEWEAR DEVICE FOR SPORTS	10/340395	2003-01-10	7127747	2006-10-31
SPORTS EQUIPMENT HANDLE WITH CUSHION AND GRIP RIBS	10/666449	2003-09-19	7201678	2007-04-10

10/664728	2003-09-19	7214150	2007-05-08
10/928330	2004-08-27	7238128	2007-03-07
10/800560	2004-03-15	7282000	2007-10-26
11/103165	2005-04-11	7393294	2008-07-01
11/748469	2007-05-14	7651418	2010-01-26
11/229626	2005-09-20	7677538	2010-03-16
12/007507	2008-01-11	7823217	2010-11-02
11/644085	2006-12-22	7908678	2011-03-22
11/241502	2005-09-30	7975319	2011-07-12
11/905897	2007-10-05	8060949	2011-11-22
12/585908	2009-09-29	8220069	2012-07-17
12/876,019	2010-09-03	8479318	2013-07-09
12/007505	2008-01-11	8544118	2013-10-01
	10/928330 10/800560 11/103165 11/748469 11/229626 12/007507 11/644085 11/241502 11/905897 12/585908 12/876,019	10/928330 2004-08-27 10/800560 2004-03-15 11/103165 2005-04-11 11/748469 2007-05-14 11/229626 2005-09-20 12/007507 2008-01-11 11/644085 2006-12-22 11/241502 2005-09-30 11/905897 2007-10-05 12/585908 2009-09-29 12/876,019 2010-09-03	10/928330 2004-08-27 7238128 10/800560 2004-03-15 7282000 11/103165 2005-04-11 7393294 11/748469 2007-05-14 7651418 11/229626 2005-09-20 7677538 12/007507 2008-01-11 7823217 11/644085 2006-12-22 7908678 11/905897 2007-10-05 8060949 12/585908 2009-09-29 8220069 12/876,019 2010-09-03 8479318

LACROSSE STICK HEAD WITH OPEN-CHANNELED SIDEWALLS	13/095749	2011-04-27	8721477	2014-05-13
LACROSSE STICK HEAD WITH BALL GUIDANCE AND CONTROL FINGERS	11801131	2007-05-08		
PROTECTIVE ATHLETIC GLOVE	12/887086	2010-09-21		
MULTI-COMPONENT LACROSSE HEAD	12/947223	2011-11-16		
SPORTS GLOVE THUMB PROTECTOR	13/103241	2011-05-09		
LACROSSE HEAD WITH STRINGING FEATURES IN THE BALL STOP REGION	13/177158	2011-07-06		
ADJUSTABLE SPORTS HELMET	13/235186	2011-09-16		
ADJUSTABLE SHOULDER PADS	13/285921	2011-10-31		
ADJUSTABLE SPORTS HELMET	13/535124	2012-06-27		
MULTI-PIECE SHAFT FOR A LACROSSE STICK	13/777956	2013-02-26		
SPORTS HELMET INCLUDING A REINFORCED JAW PROTECTOR	13/803903	2013-03-14		
SPORT HELMET	13/954706	2013-07-30		
SPORT HELMET	13/954763	2013-07-30		

BUTT-END APPARATUS FOR A LACROSSE STICK OR OTHER SPORT IMPLEMENT	14/143973	2013-12-30	
ARM PROTECTOR OR OTHER BODY PART PROTECTOR	14/220465	2014-03-20	
PROTECTIVE HEADGEAR	14/679894	2015-04-06	
LACROSSE POCKET	14/724502	2015-05-28	
LACROSSE HEAD	15/201340	2016-07-01	
ADJUSTABLE SHOULDER PADS	15/377474	2016-12-13	